various other financial assets and liabilities such as trade and bills receivables and trade and bills payables, which arise
directly from its operations.

The main risks arising from the Group’s financial instruments are interest rate risk, foreign currency risk, credit risk, liquidity
risk and equity price risk. The board of directors reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks and they are
summarised below.

(a)	 Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s long term debt
obligations with floating interest rates.

The Group’s policy is to manage its interest cost using a mix of fixed and floating rate debts.

As at 31 December 2016, the total interest-bearing bank borrowings of RMB5,381,954,000 (31 December 2015:
RMB7,070,872,000) of the Group were with floating interest rates denominated in RMB or USD.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other
variables held constant, of the Group’s profit after tax through the impact on floating rate borrowings.

Increase/(decrease) in the Group’s profit after tax

Increase/
(decrease) in
basis points

Increase/
(decrease)

in profit
after tax
RMB’000

2016
RMB 1% (8,218)
USD 1% (32,147)
RMB (1%) 8,218
USD (1%) 32,147

2015
RMB 1% (28,001)
USD 1% (25,023)
RMB (1%) 28,001
USD (1%) 25,023

192 193Shanghai Fosun Pharmaceutical (Group) Co., Ltd. Annual Report 2016

31 December 2016

Notes to
Financial Statements

46.	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

(b)	 Foreign currency risk

The Group has transactional currency exposures. Such exposures arise from sales or purchases by operating units and
investing and financing activities by investment holding units in currencies other than the units’ functional currencies.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably possible change in
the USD and HKD exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit after tax due to